Cumberland, ss.

CLAIMANTS REPRESENTED BY COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 1400 and INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 2327,

Petitioners,

v.

Docket Nos. BCD-AP-17-07

MAINE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

FAIRPOINT LOGISTICS, INC. and NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE OPERATIONS LLC (d/b/a FAIRPOINT COMMUNICATION-NSE),

Parties-in-Interest.

DECISION ON APPEAL AFTER REMAND

This case presents an appeal from a decision of the Maine Unemployment Insurance Commission ["the Commission"] denying unemployment compensation benefits to the Petitioners. The 255 Petitioners are former or current employees of Parties-in-Interest FairPoint Logistics, Inc. and Northern New England Telephone Operations LLC, d/b/a FairPoint Communications-NSE [collectively "FairPoint"]

¹ The employees whose claims for unemployment compensation are at issue in this appeal are listed in the attachments to this Decision, which consist of pages 023-041 and 1699-1700 of the Record on Appeal.

who were involved in a labor dispute during late 2014 and early 2015. See Me. Unemp't. Ins. Comm'n. Dec. No. 16-C-05251 (Aug. 31, 2017), R. 1794-1850.²

Oral argument on the appeal was held June 4, 2018.

Based on the entire record, the court denies the appeal and affirms the Commission decision.

The Initial Commission Decision and Initial Appeal

The decision under appeal is the Commission's second decision on the Petitioners' claims. The initial decision denying Petitioners' claims was appealed to this court, which vacated the decision and remanded the claims to the Commission for further proceedings consistent with the court's ruling. See Decision on Appeal, Claimants Represented By Communications Workers Of America, Local 1400 And International Brotherhood Of Electrical Workers, Local 2327 v. Maine Unemployment Insurance Commission, Me. Bus. & Cons. Ct. Docket Nos. BCD-AP-15-06 and -16-01 (Aug. 26, 2016), R. 2003-26. See also Me. Unemp't. Ins. Comm'n. Dec. No. 15-C-03849 (Oct. 1, 2015), R. 2-22.

The initial proceedings before the Commission and appeal to this court are hereinafter referred to as "Claimants I."

This and similar citations herein are to the eight-volume Record on Appeal. The first six volumes of the Record on Appeal, R. 1-1793, consist of the same materials that were in the record on appeal in the initial appeal to this court. Volumes seven and eight, R. 1794-2448, consist of material that came into the record during the Commission proceedings after the court's remand.

This court's Decision on Appeal in Claimants I focused almost exclusively on legal issues, and concluded that the Commission's decision erred as a matter of law in several respects:

- By placing the burden on the claimants to establish that they should not be disqualified for benefits due to a stoppage of work caused by the strike. See Claimants I Decision on Appeal at 14-19, R. 2016-21.
- By failing to apply the "substantial curtailment" standard in determining the
 existence of a work stoppage. See Claimants I Decision on Appeal at 9-14,
 R. 2011-16.
- By failing to making a separate determination, as to each week of the strike, whether a work stoppage occurred. See Claimants I Decision on Appeal at 22, R. 2024.

The grounds for remand in Claimants I all involved issues of law. Although the Petitioners also challenged the Commission's factual findings, the remand on issues of law obviated any need to address that challenge. R. at 2010.

The Commission's Decision on Remand

On remand, the Commission re-evaluated the Petitioners' claims for unemployment benefits, based on the same evidentiary record developed during the Claimants I proceedings before the Commission, and again denied the Petitioners' claims. *See* Me. Unemp't. Ins. Comm'n. Dec. No. 16-C-05251 (Aug. 31, 2017), R. 1794-1850.

The Commission's decision on remand contains the following components:

- Procedural history: This entailed a summary of the initial proceedings before the Commission and the initial appeal. *Id.*, R. 1794–8.
- Issues Presented: The two issues framed were (1) whether the claimant's unemployment was due to a stoppage of work for purposes of 26 M.R.S. § 1193(4) and whether the employers' experience rating should be charged for benefits paid to any eligible claimant. *Id.*, R. 1798.
- Methodology for Conducting Weekly Analysis on Remand: This section discussed how the Commission evaluated data and information in the record to comply with this court's directive that the Commission determine whether there was a work stoppage for each of the twenty Sunday-through-Saturday benefit weeks during all or part of which the strike occurred. *Id.*, R. 1798-1800. § "[W]here possible," the Commission extrapolated weekly data from the existing record evidence. *Id.*, R. 1799.
- Legal Standard: This section discussed judicial precedent, up to and including this court's remand decision. *Id.*, R. 1800-03. In this section, the Commission noted that its decision on remand places the burden on the employers, consistent with this court's remand. *Id.*, R. 1801. Also, while the Commission continued to use the "failure to maintain substantially normal operations" as the standard for determining whether a work stoppage exists, it noted that its decision on remand "treats this standard as

³ The strike lasted for 18.5 weeks rather than 20 full weeks, but it began during a benefit week, continued for eighteen more benefit weeks, and ended during a benefit week, so it covered part or all of 20 weeks. *See* Me. Unemp't. Ins. Comm'n. Dec. No. 16-C-05251 (Aug. 31, 2017), R. 1799.

synonymous with the 'substantial curtailment' standard, as determined by the Court in its remand decision." *Id.*, R. 1803.

Further, the Commission adopted "a multi-factor analysis, evaluating the following factors to determine whether or not there was a work stoppage in the case at bar: The strike's impact on business operations and production (including marketing/sales, installations, repairs, construction, maintenance of equipment, and number of employees as compared with normal levels); the strike's impact on customer satisfaction; and the strike's impact on revenue. *Id.* Later in its Decision on remand, the Commission developed "metrics," or numerical measures of different aspects of FairPoint's operations, based on operations data in the record, and applied the metrics to these factors, along with witness testimony and other evidence.

- Background and General Findings: This section of the decision contained the Commission's general findings concerning the parties; the history of labor negotiations, and an overview of the strike. *Id.*, R. 1804-08.
- Baseline Findings: This section contained the Commission's findings regarding the employers' "normal operations," *i.e.*, the baseline that, as this court's remand decision pointed out, necessarily has to be established in order for there to be any determination of a "failure to maintain substantially normal operations." *Id.*, R. 1808-19. *See* Claimants I Decision on Appeal, at 23, R. 2025.

As a result of its baseline analysis, the Commission developed a baseline figure for each of the numerical metrics that the Commission identified as relevant to determining whether there was a stoppage of work during each week. *See* Me. Unemp't. Ins. Comm'n. Dec. No. 16-C-05251 (Aug. 31, 2017), R. 1818-19. These metrics include average intervals for repairs and installations as well as the number of repairs and installations performed, as well as pending repairs, customer complaints to the Maine Public Utilities Commission, and revenues. *Id*.

- Impact of the Strike, with Week by Week Analysis: The next thirty pages of the Commission's decision on remand set forth the Commission's analysis of evidence, beginning with evidence applicable to all weeks of the strike and continuing with a separate analysis as to each of the weeks of the strike. *Id.*, R. 1819-49. The Commission found that FairPoint's operations declined on the first day of the strike; that delays and backlogs in installations and repairs climbed substantially; that FairPoint suffered substantial losses in terms of customers and revenues during the strike, and that the number of complaints to the Maine Public Utilities Commission rose significantly as a result of the strike. *See id.*
 - Conclusion: Based on its analysis, the Commission on remand concluded that

the employers were not able to maintain substantially normal operations during any of the benefit weeks fully or partially covered by the strike period. Based on the totality of the evidence, the Commission concludes that the employers have met their burden to prove that a work stoppage existed due to the strike within the meaning of 26 M.R.S. Section 1193(4) for each of the benefit weeks fully or partially within the strike period.

Id., R. 1849.

The Commission went on to point out that, because it had concluded that there

was a stoppage of work throughout the strike, it was unnecessary to consider the alternate basis upon which a claimant may be disqualified during a strike—a stoppage of work would have existed had the employer not maintained substantially normal operations without hiring new employees to do work previously done by striking employees. *Id. See* 26 M.R.S. § 1193(4).

Based on its conclusion, the Commission affirmed its initial decision and declared all of the Petitioners disqualified because their unemployment throughout the strike was due to a stoppage of work. *See* Me. Unemp't. Ins. Comm'n. Dec. No. 16-C-05251 (Aug. 31, 2017), R. 1849.

The Petitioners have taken a timely appeal from the Commission's decision on remand.

The Record on Appeal

As noted above, most of the record on the present appeal—volumes one through six, covering pages R. 1 through R. 1793—consists of the same record on appeal in Claimants I. The additional components of the record in this appeal—in volumes seven and eight—are materials admitted or offered into the record before the Commission during the proceedings after remand.

Because the Claimants I appeal and the present appeal involve virtually the same evidentiary record, this Decision on Appeal After Remand incorporates by reference the factual summary and legal analysis contained in this court's Decision on Appeal in Claimants I, R. 2002-22, and does not repeat them here.

Issues on Appeal

Whereas the grounds for appeal in Claimants I consisted mainly of issues of law, the points that Petitioners raise in the present appeal are highly fact- and evidence-specific. The Petitioners' brief on appeal raises and addresses the following arguments:

- "A. The Commission erred in ignoring the totality of the evidence, which demonstrates that FairPoint maintained substantially normal operations during the strike." Petitioners' Brief at 8
- "B. The Commission's determination of the impact of the strike on FairPoint during each week of the strike is not supported by substantial evidence and is premised on an error of law." *Id.* at 12
- "C. The Commission's determination of FairPoint's 'substantially normal operations' prior to the strike is not supported by substantial evidence and is premised on an error of law." *Id.* at 20.
- "D. The record data as to installations concerns POTS, only one of FairPoint's three main lines of business, and the Commission erred in relying on this data in determining whether there was a work stoppage because of the strike." *Id.* at 28.
- "E. The increase in PUC complaints was insignificant and the Commission erred in giving this data any weight in determining whether there was a work stoppage because of the strike." *Id.* at 29.
- "F. The Commission erred when it found that the labor dispute caused a work stoppage despite the impact of severe winter weather on the Company's operations." *Id.* at 30.

"G. The employers failed to carry their burden of proving that they maintained substantially normal operations without hiring new personnel to perform work previously done by the striking employees." *Id.* at 35.

The Commission and FairPoint dispute each of the Petitioners' contentions.

The parties' arguments are addressed in the *Analysis* section, *infra*, in the order just indicated.

Standard of Review

In reviewing decisions of the Commission, "it is critical that [the court] keep in mind the purposes of the Employment Security Act." Brousseau v. Maine Unemployment Insurance Commission, 470 A.2d 327, 329 (Me. 1984). Because the Act is remedial in nature, it "dictates a liberal construction in favor of the employee." Id.

In general, the court reviews the administrative record "to determine whether the Commission correctly applied the law and whether its fact findings are supported by any competent evidence." *McPherson Timberlands v. Maine Unemployment Insurance Commission*, 1998 ME 177, ¶ 6, 714 A.2d 818

Based on the nature of the issues raised in this appeal, this court's role in reviewing factual findings made by the Commission is of particular relevance.

An administrative agency's findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence in the record, but the reviewing court "will not overrule findings of fact supported by substantial evidence, defined as 'such relevant evidence as a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support the resultant conclusion." Sinclair Builders, Inc. v. Maine Unemployment Insurance Commission, 2013 ME 76, ¶ 9, 73 A.3d 1061

(quotation omitted). The fact that the record contains inconsistent evidence or the fact that inconsistent conclusions could be drawn from the record do not prevent the agency's findings from being supported by substantial evidence. *See In re Me. Clean Fuels, Inc.*, 310 A.2d 736, 741 (Me. 1973).

Questions as to the credibility of evidence are for the agency, as factfinder, not for the court, to resolve. *See Merrow v. Maine Unemployment Insurance Commission*, 495 A.2d 1197, 1201 (Me. 1985). It matters not whether the court would have assigned the same weight to evidence in the record or would have drawn the same inferences and conclusions from the evidence, as did the agency.

The degree of deference that this court must accord to the Commission's interpretation and evaluation of the evidence means that the court must uphold the Commission's factual determinations "unless the record before the commission compels a contrary result." See McPherson Timberlands, 1998 ME 177, ¶ 6, 714 A.2d 818.

On the other hand, an administrative agency "must rely on evidence, not speculation, in fact-finding," *Hannum v. Board of Environmental Protection*, 2003 ME 123, ¶15 n.6, 832 A.2d 765. An administrative agency errs as a matter of law if its

findings of fact are based on speculation. See Uliano v. Board of Environmental Protection, 2005 ME 88, ¶19 n.6, 876 A.2d 16.

Analysis

With this framework in mind, this Decision On Appeal After Remand addresses each of the Petitioner's contentions on appeal.

A. Whether the Totality of the Evidence Compelled the Commission to Decide In Favor of Petitioners

Petitioners' first contention—that the Commission ignored the totality of the evidence in deciding against them, *see* Petitioners' Brief at 8-12—implicates the deferential standard of review just set forth.

Although an administrative agency is required to consider all of the relevant evidence before it in an adjudicative proceeding, it is for the agency, not the reviewing court, to decide which evidence is of sufficient weight and probative value to figure in the agency's decision. Thus, judicial review focuses less upon whether an agency decision comports with the totality—meaning the greater quantity—of the evidence, and more upon whether there is substantial evidence in the record supporting the agency's findings of fact, even if other evidence does not support the findings.

In any event, the evidence that the Petitioners argue that the Commission ignored falls into two categories—evidence that "FairPoint delivered services throughout the 18.5-week labor dispute on time to the vast majority of its 200,000 Maine customers," and evidence that FairPoint's management made statements indicating "how well the Company fared during the strike."

However, the Commission did address the timeliness of FairPoint's service to customers during the strike. It determined that "the totality of the evidence reflects that the employers were continued to struggle with completing services to customers in a reasonably timely manner," and pointed out that management's statements during an earnings call toward the end of the strike "further reflect that the employers believed that they had been unable to provide reasonable service levels during much of the strike period and had been unable to stabilize revenue." *See* Me. Unemp't. Ins. Comm'n. Dec. No. 16-C-05251 (Aug. 31, 2017), R. 1806 n.14, 1807.

Moreover, the Commission's week-by-week metrics analysis includes findings based on objective data, rather than subjective impressions, that FairPoint's service to customers, measured in terms of repair and installation times and order backlogs, declined substantially during the strike below the baseline levels that the Commission had developed. *See id.*, R. 1819-49. (Petitioners challenge the metrics developed by the Commission as speculative and lacking support in record evidence, but this is a different issue and is discussed below). Thus, the totality of evidence is not so one-sided that it compels a decision against FairPoint and in favor of the Petitioners.

Admittedly, there is evidence in the record—including but not limited to the two categories of evidence cited by Petitioners—on which the Commission could have grounded its decision, but the court cannot say that the Commission was compelled to accept that evidence over the evidence that it chose instead to rely upon. Accordingly, this ground for the appeal does not justify setting aside the Commission's decision on remand.

B. Whether the Commission's determination of the impact of the strike on FairPoint during each week of the strike is speculative, not supported by substantial evidence and premised on an error of law.

Petitioners contend that the Commission committed an error of law and also made findings not supported by substantial evidence, in purporting to develop weekly metrics data. Petitioners' Brief at 12-20. With one exception—trouble and order backlogs—the data in the record before the Commission was in monthly or bimonthly format rather than weekly format.

The Commission's decision on remand addresses this issue in the Methodology for Conducting Weekly Analysis, *see* Me. Unemp't. Ins. Comm'n. Dec. No. 16-C-05251 (Aug. 31, 2017), R. 1798-1800. The Commission indicated that it converted monthly or bimonthly data to weekly data in two different ways:

If it would not be appropriate to break the monthly total down and assign a portion of the monthly figure to individual benefit weeks, the Commission has used the monthly total for each of the benefit weeks that fall within that month. . . .

If it would be appropriate to break the monthly total down and assign a portion of the monthly total to individual benefit weeks, the Commission has arrived at weekly data for the benefit weeks at issue in this matter by dividing the monthly figure by the number of days in the month and then multiplying by seven.

Id., R. 1799-1800.

In substance, the Commission extrapolated, in these two ways, weekly figures from monthly or bimonthly data to apply to its week-by-week analysis (as well as its determination of the operational baseline). The question presented on judicial review is whether the extrapolation was reasonable and yielded substantial evidence of weekly operations levels, or whether it was unreasonable and resulted in speculation, as the Petitioners contend.

As the Commission's brief points out, it was constrained to utilize the monthly or bimonthly data already in the record by the court's directive to reconsider its decision on remand based on the current record. *See* Brief on Behalf of Maine Unemployment Insurance Commission In Opposition to Rule 80C Petition ["Commission Brief"] at 14-15. Moreover, according to FairPoint's brief to the Commission, the evidence already in the record was "the best evidence available to evaluate the strike's effect on a week-by-week basis," because, with few exceptions, weekly data for the various metrics utilized by the Commission was not maintained during the strike. *See* Employers' Response to Procedural Order No. 2 at 5 & n.9, R. 1878 & n.9.

The Petitioners' primary objection to the Commission's conversion of monthly or bimonthly data to weekly figures is that the conversion assumes limited or no variation from week to week during the strike. On the other hand, Petitioners have not pointed to evidence in the record that there was, in fact, such variation in the various metrics from week to week as to render the Commission's averaging approach unreasonable and speculative. Averaging monthly or bimonthly data to develop weekly numbers is not an inherently irrational or unreasonable method, and in this case, it appears to have been the only way to develop weekly figures.

The questions before the court are whether the Commission acted arbitrarily or capriciously in converting the monthly or bimonthly data to weekly data and was

compelled to decide that reliable weekly metrics could not be developed from the monthly and bimonthly data in the record. The court concludes that the Commission's method of developing weekly data for both the baseline periods and the weeks of the strike was not unreasonable, arbitrary or capricious. Thus, the court does not view the Commission's reliance on weekly data extrapolated from monthly data as grounds to set aside the Commission's decision.

C. Whether the Commission's determination of FairPoint's 'substantially normal operations' prior to the strike is supported by substantial evidence or is premised on an error of law.

The Petitioners challenge the Commission's determination of the baseline "substantially normal operations" that is a prerequisite for determining whether a stoppage of work due to the strike had occurred in any week. Petitioners' Brief at 20-28. Their challenge has several components.

First, they point out that the Commission used data covering as many as 45 months and converted that data to a monthly average, and then converted the monthly average into weekly numbers. They say this approach ignores the fact that data for particular metrics can vary from month to month—as, for example, between seasons of the year—and can further vary from week to week. Thus, this argument rests on much the same foundation as their contention that the Commission should not have attempted to extrapolate weekly metrics from monthly or bimonthly data.

Second, the Petitioners point out that the record contained only five weeks of pre-strike data for the two metrics for which weekly data exists in the record—the

trouble load and order load—and contend that five weeks of data is an insufficient predicate for a baseline determination.

As a result, the Petitioners contend, the Commission engaged in speculation and thereby committed an error of law.

Clear seasonal variations in the monthly data might call into doubt the Commission's use of a single monthly average figure based on 12 or 33 or 45 months of data and might indicate that the Commission should instead have focused on the data during the pre-strike period for the months of October through February—the same months as were encompassed by the strike.

However, the monthly data in the record do not appear to reflect the kind of consistent seasonal variation that would call into question the Commission's use of a single monthly average based on 12 months or more of data. The monthly figures are reproduced in table format in the baseline section of the Commission's decision on remand. *See* Me. Unemp't. Ins. Comm'n. Dec. No. 16-C-05251 (Aug. 31, 2017), R. 1809-14. The figures plainly show some monthly fluctuations over the course of the calendar year, but the fluctuations do not appear to be consistent or seasonal. Thus, it cannot be said the Commission acted unreasonably in using an average monthly figure to develop a baseline level for the various metrics.

Regarding the five weeks of trouble load and order load data, the Commission could well have decided that the data were insufficient for purposes of developing a baseline operations level, but such a conclusion would have excluded just two of the metrics from the analysis. Moreover, the Commission could have decided that the

data, albeit quite limited in duration, were sufficiently representative of pre-strike operations to be serve as the basis for the baseline metrics for trouble load and order load.

Accordingly, for reasons similar to those reflected in the court's analysis in the preceding section, the court concludes that the Commission did not act arbitrarily or capriciously, or commit any error of law, in its baseline methodology, and that there is substantial evidence in the record supporting the Commission's baseline metrics.

D. Whether the record data as to installations concerns POTS, only one of FairPoint's three main lines of business, and, if so, whether the Commission erred in relying on this data in determining whether there was a work stoppage because of the strike.

Petitioners also say that the Commission should not have relied upon the installation metrics that it developed to measure the number and timing of residential and business installations, because the data underlying the metrics reflected only one of FairPoint's three lines of business—POTS (Plain Old Telephone Service). *See* Petitioners' Brief at 28-29. The other two lines are broadband service for residential and business customers and carrier Ethernet service for very large business customers.

Assuming, as appears to be the case, that the installation metrics were based only on POTS installations as Petitioners contend, the metrics should not be given dispositive weight, because they reflect only a portion of FairPoint's operations. But that is as far as the Petitioners' argument goes. Given that the metrics were based on a reasonable extrapolation of installation data before and during the strike, the Commission did not err in considering them. The Commission decision indicates that

the Commission understood that the installation data related only to POTS installations. *See* R. 1813, 1815. In addition, as the Commission's brief points out, the Commission did address in its findings the other two lines of FairPoint's business and found, based on FairPoint's testimony, that those lines, too, had been adversely affected during the strike. *See* Commission Brief at 16-17, *citing* Me. Unemp't. Ins. Comm'n. Dec. No. 16-C-05251 (Aug. 31, 2017), R. 1808.

For these reasons, the court cannot say the Commission erred in analyzing and applying the installation metrics.

- E. Whether the Commission erred in giving the volume of PUC complaints any weight in determining whether there was a work stoppage because of the strike.
- F. Whether the Commission erred when it found that the labor dispute caused a work stoppage despite evidence regarding the impact of severe winter weather on FairPoint's operations.

Petitioners' Brief contends that the Commission erred in its handling of two areas of evidence: evidence of an increase in customer complaints to the Maine PUC about FairPoint during the strike, and evidence of the effects of winter weather on FairPoint's operations. Petitioners' Brief at 29-34. The Petitioners argue that the Commission should have given less or no weight to the increase in PUC complaints, id. at 29 and should have given more or dispositive weight to the impact of winter weather upon FairPoint's operations. Id. at 30-34. Both contentions are addressed together here because they implicate the same deferential standard of review.

In assessing whether the strike affected the number of customer complaints to the PUC, the Commission found that the number of PUC complaints had increased by multiples of up to seven in the course of the strike. This court is largely in agreement with the Petitioners that using raw data regarding customer complaints is not the best means of either developing a baseline of substantially normal operations or measuring the impact of a strike on operations. The Commission's other metrics bear much more directly at the appropriate baseline level and at the effects of the strike. As Petitioners point out, "complaints are not proof of a work stoppage," Petitioners' Brief at 33 n.88. Absent evidence that the increase in PUC complaints was due to delays or other byproducts of the strike, the increase is better viewed as corroborative of other metrics rather than as probative in and of itself.

Still, there was an undeniable spike in the number of complaints during the first month of the strike, in October 2014, and the number of complaints per month escalated each month until dropping in February, when the strike ended. *See* R. 1812-13. The court cannot say the Commission either erred or acted arbitrarily or capriciously in considering the increase as evidence that FairPoint was not operating at a substantially normal level.

Similarly, this court might have evaluated the impact of winter weather on the strike differently. As Petitioners point out, FairPoint management specifically acknowledged that severe winter weather had delayed the company's restoration of normal operations. Petitioners' Brief at 33 n. 89. The Commission might have taken this evidence to indicate that, in the later weeks of the strike, FairPoint's failure to maintain substantially normal operations was due to adverse weather rather than due to the strike.

However, the Commission did consider the effects of the four major winter storms in November and December 2014 and January and February 2015. *See id.*, R. 1826-29, 1833-34, 1835, 1843, 1846-47. The question on judicial review is whether the Commission was compelled by the evidence to make findings contrary to those it did make on this issue, and the court cannot say that it was.

G. Whether the Commission should have determined that the employers failed to carry their burden of proving that they maintained substantially normal operations without hiring new personnel to perform work previously done by the striking employees.

Petitioners say that the Commission should have addressed both of the section 1193(4) grounds for disqualifying a claimant due a strike. The two grounds are that "the claimant's total or partial unemployment is due to a stoppage of work that exists because of a labor dispute at the factory, establishment or other premises at which the claimant is or was employed, or there would have been a stoppage of work had substantially normal operations not been maintained with other personnel previously and currently employed by the same employer and any other additional personnel that the employer may hire to perform tasks not previously done by the striking employees." See 26 M.R.S. § 1193(4).

The Commission decided that FairPoint had proved that the Petitioners should be disqualified from benefits because there was a stoppage of work due to the strike throughout the 20-week benefit period at issue, and therefore decided that it did not need to address the question of whether there would have been a stoppage. See id., R. 1849. The Petitioners contend that the Commission should have found no stoppage of

work and should have gone on to address the second section 1193(4) ground for disqualification. Petitioners' Brief at 35-39.

The Commission and FairPoint dispute this argument. The Commission's brief says that the court should affirm the Commission's Decision and not reach the alternative ground for disqualification under section 1193(4). *See* Commission Brief at 18-19. FairPoint's brief addresses the alternative provision of section 1193(4) on its merits, and contends that Petitioners would still be disqualified. Brief of Parties-In-Interest at 4-7.

Given that the court is affirming the Commission's decision that FairPoint has proved that there was a work stoppage due to the strike during the benefit weeks at issue, the court sees no reason to go further and address issues relating to the second part of section 1193(4).4

Conclusion

For the reasons stated, the court concludes that the Commission's decision after remand was supported by substantial evidence in the record and was not arbitrary or capricious or characterized by abuse of discretion, and therefore should be affirmed.

The Petitioners' Brief and FairPoint's Brief advance differing interpretations of the alternative ground for disqualification contained in section 1193(4). FairPoint's position is that the Petitioners would still be disqualified because there would have been a work stoppage had FairPoint not used non-striking employees and temporary workers to maintain substantially normal operations and because FairPoint did not permanently replace the striking employees. FairPoint Brief at 4–5. Petitioners' position is that it does not matter whether they were permanently replaced—they would be entitled to benefits because, even if there would have been a work stoppage, FairPoint maintained substantially normal operations in part through the use of temporary workers hired to do work previously done by the striking employees. Which interpretation is correct need not be decided here.

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The appeal of the Claimants whose cases are listed in the attachment to

this Decision from the denial of their claims for unemployment

compensation is hereby denied. See Me. Unemp't. Ins. Comm'n. Dec. No.

16-C-05251 (Aug. 31, 2017).

2. The Commission decision denying the individual claims listed in the

attachment to this Decision is hereby affirmed. See id.

3. Judgment is hereby entered for the Defendant Maine Unemployment

Insurance Commission.

Pursuant to M.R. Civ. P. 79(a), the Clerk is hereby directed to incorporate this

Decision on Appeal After Remand by reference in the docket.

Dated June 5, 2018

____/s____

A.M. Horton

Justice, Business & Consumer Court

The attachments to this Decision, which consist of pages 023-041 and 1699-1700 of the Record on Appeal, identify the individual unemployment compensation claimants and claim numbers at issue in this appeal. The attachments are not formatted in a manner that allows them to be posted on this site.

Access to the attachments may be obtained by contacting the Clerk of the Business and Consumer Court.